

No. 13-1487

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TONY HENDERSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMONWEALTH  
SECOND AMENDMENT, INC.; NEW YORK STATE  
RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.; ILLINOIS  
STATE RIFLE ASSOCIATION; AND ILLINOIS CARRY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

David D. Jensen  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID JENSEN PLLC  
111 John Street, Suite 420  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 380-6615  
david@djensenpllc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Laws of the Jurisdictions that Prohibit  
the Unlicensed “Possession” of Firearms  
Universally Recognize a Disqualified Owner’s  
Non-Possessory Interests ..... 4

    A. States that Presumptively Prohibit  
    Possession ..... 5

    B. NFA Firearms ..... 7

II. Most State Supreme Courts Reject the Lower  
Court’s Expansive Interpretation of  
Possession ..... 8

III. The Lower Court’s Approach Would Have  
Severe and Untenable Ramifications for  
People Living in the Jurisdictions of the  
*Amici* ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Banks v. Detroit Police Dept.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 198 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990) . . . . .	10
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) . . . . .	9
<i>Cooper v. Greenwood</i> , 904 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	4
<i>Dorman v. State</i> , 34 Ala. 216 (1859) . . . . .	12
<i>Eaton v. B.C. &amp; M.R.R.</i> , 51 N.H. 504 (1872) . . . . .	12
<i>Gibbs v. Tally</i> , 65 P. 970 (Cal. 1901) . . . . .	12
<i>Iowa v. Ludtke</i> , 446 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1989) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Kelso v. Kelso</i> , 15 N.E.3d 767 (Mass. App. Ct. 2014) . . . . .	16
<i>Lindsay v. Alabama</i> , 958 So. 2d 346 (Ala. Civ. App. 2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Maine v. Pouliot</i> , 832 A.2d 755 (Me. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>McCullough v. Brown</i> , 19 S.E. 458 (S.C. 1894) . . . . .	12
<i>McKinster v. Sager</i> , 72 N.E. 854 (Ind. 1904) . . . . .	12

<i>Michigan v. Minch</i> , 825 N.W.2d 560 (Mich. 2012) .....	10
<i>Montana v. Fadness</i> , 268 P.3d 17 (Mont. 2012) .....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Howard</i> , 713 A.2d 89 (Pa. 1998) .....	11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	98
<i>Salt Lake City Water &amp; Elec. Power Co. v. Salt Lake City</i> , 67 P. 791 (Utah 1902) .....	12
<i>Serio v. Baltimore Co.</i> , 863 A.2d 952 (Md. 2004) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	17
<i>St. Louis v. Hill</i> , 22 S.W. 861 (Mo. 1893) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. George v. City Council of Aiken</i> , 20 S.E. 221 (S.C. 1894) .....	12
<i>State v. Ruggiero</i> , 35 A.3d 616 (N.H. 2011) .....	16
<i>Staton v. Norfolk &amp; C. R.</i> , 16 S.E. 181 (N.C. 1892) .....	12
<i>Taylor v. Wyoming</i> , 7 P.3d 15 (Wyo. 2000) .....	12, 13
<i>Tod v. Wick Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 36 Ohio St. 370 (1881) .....	12

<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 899 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	14, 17
<i>United States v. Felici</i> , 208 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>United States v. Headley</i> , 50 Fed. Appx. 266 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 425 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 142 Fed. Appx. 100 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Wilcox v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 55 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1947) . . . . .	12
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951) . . . . .	17
<i>Wynehamer v. People</i> , 13 N.Y. 378 (1856) . . . . .	12

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 922 . . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(8) . . . . .	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) . . . . .	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) . . . . .	9, 13
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a) . . . . .	7
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) . . . . .	7
27 C.F.R. § 72.39(a)(2) . . . . .	8
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a) . . . . .	5

D.C. Code § 7-2502.10(a) . . . . .	15
D.C. Code § 7-2502.10(c) . . . . .	6
D.C. Code § 7-2503.01(b) . . . . .	7
D.C. Code § 7-2507.6(a) . . . . .	5
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/2(a)(1) . . . . .	5
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/8.2 . . . . .	16
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/9 . . . . .	15
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/9.5(a)(2) . . . . .	6
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/12 . . . . .	76
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/14(e) . . . . .	5
La. Civil Code Ann. art. 477(A) . . . . .	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(1)(viii) . . . . .	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(4) . . . . .	15, 16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(5) . . . . .	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129C . . . . .	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129C(n) . . . . .	7
Mass. Gen. Law ch. 140, § 129D . . . . .	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d)(vi) . . . . .	16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(f) . . . . .	15, 16
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(a)(1) . . . . .	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(h)(1) . . . . .	5
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 530.14(1) . . . . .	16

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(3) . . . . . 5  
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-b . . . . . 5  
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(7) . . . . . 5  
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(a)(1)(f) . . . . . 76  
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(a)(3) . . . . . 5  
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(22) . . . . . 5  
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(11) . . . . . 15  
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(11)(c) . . . . . 6  
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.05(6) . . . . . 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ATF, *Transfers of National Firearms Act Firearms in Decedents' Estates* (Sept. 5, 1999), available at <https://www.atf.gov/press/releases/1999/09/090599-openletter-nfa-estate-transfers.html> (last visited Dec. 25, 2014) . . . . . 8  
1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* . . . . . 12  
<http://jamesdjulia.com/auction/369-october-2014-firearms-auction/?prices=1> (last visited Dec. 15, 2014) . . . . . 7  
Memorandum from Bobby S. Tyler, Regional Counsel, ATF, to Denver, Colo. Resident Agent (Feb. 6, 1987), available at [http://www.titleii.com/bardwell/atf\\_letter28.txt](http://www.titleii.com/bardwell/atf_letter28.txt) (last visited Dec. 15, 2014) . . . . . 8

Restatement (3d) of Property (Wills and Other Donative Transfers) (2011)	
§ 24.1 .....	12
§ 24.2 .....	12
Restatement of Property (1936)	
§ 5 .....	12
